

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA (BAR No. 218200)
BRIANNE J. GOROD
ASHWIN PHATAK*
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street, NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel.: (202) 296-6889
Fax: (202) 296-6895
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org
*Not admitted in D.C.; supervised by principals of the firm

Counsel for Amici Curiae Members of Congress

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA; THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT; THE STATE OF DELAWARE; THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA; THE STATE OF ILLINOIS; THE STATE OF IOWA; THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY; THE STATE OF MARYLAND; THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS; THE STATE OF MINNESOTA; THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO; THE STATE OF NEW YORK; THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA; THE STATE OF OREGON; THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA; THE STATE OF RHODE ISLAND; THE STATE OF VERMONT; THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA; and THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States; ERIC D. HARGAN, Acting Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, Secretary of the United States Department of the Treasury; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; and DOES 1-20,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:17-cv-05895-VC

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
MEMBERS OF CONGRESS IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR INJUNCTIVE
RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. AT THE TIME THE ACA WAS ENACTED, EVERYONE IN CONGRESS UNDERSTOOD THAT TAX CREDITS AND COST-SHARING REDUCTIONS WOULD BOTH BE FUNDED OUT OF THE SAME PERMANENT APPROPRIATION	6
II. SUBSEQUENT CONGRESSIONAL ACTION CONFIRMS THAT COST-SHARING REDUCTIONS WOULD BE FUNDED OUT OF THE SAME PERMANENT APPROPRIATION AS THE TAX CREDITS	13
CONCLUSION	16
APPENDIX	1A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	Page(s)
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	2, 4, 5, 7, 10
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001)	9
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	5
<i>U.S. House of Representatives v. Burwell</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2016)	9, 10
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	10

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

26 U.S.C. § 36B	5
26 U.S.C. § 36B(a).....	5, 9
26 U.S.C. § 36B(c)(1)(a).....	5
31 U.S.C. § 1324.....	2, 3, 6, 9, 15
42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(2)(A).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 18071.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 18071(a)(2).....	2, 5, 9
42 U.S.C. § 18071(c)(3)(A)	2, 5, 9
42 U.S.C. § 18082.....	5, 8
42 U.S.C. § 18082(a)	10
42 U.S.C. § 18082(a)(1).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 18082(a)(3).....	3, 8, 10
42 U.S.C. § 18082(c)(2)(A)	9
42 U.S.C. § 18082(c)(3).....	5, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 18083(e)	10
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(D).....	1, 4
45 C.F.R. § 155.305(g)	2, 5
155 Cong. Rec. S12660 (Dec. 8, 2009)	12
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-76, 128 Stat. 5, Div. H, tit. V, §§ 502-520 (2014).....	14
Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015, Pub. L. No. 113-235, 128 Stat. 2130 (2014)	11
Continuing Appropriations Act, 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-46, 127 Stat. 558, Div. B, § 1001(a) (2013)	3, 13
Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 1323(h) (2010)	12
Pub. L. No. 113-235, 128 Stat. 2130, Div. G, tit. V, §§ 502-519 (2014)	15
Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129 Stat. 2242, Div. B, tit. V, §§ 502-20 (2015).....	15

BOOKS, ARTICLES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for Appellants, <i>U.S. House of Representatives v. Burwell</i> , 2016 WL 6216355.....	11
CBO, <i>The Budget and Economic Outlook: 2015-2025</i> (2015).....	11
CBO, <i>Frequently Asked Questions About CBO Cost Estimates</i> (last visited Oct. 19, 2017)	11
S.R. Collins et al., <i>To Enroll or Not To Enroll? Why Many Americans Have Gained Insurance Under the Affordable Care Act While Others Have Not</i> , The Commonwealth Fund (Sept. 2015).....	8
Complaint, <i>U.S. House of Representatives v. Burwell</i> , 2014 WL 6492097.....	14
Jon R. Gabel et al., <i>The ACA’s Cost-Sharing Reduction Plans: A Key to Affordable Health Coverage for Millions of U.S. Workers</i> , The Commonwealth Fund (Oct. 2016)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Letter from Jefferson B. Sessions III, Attorney Gen., to the Hon. Steven Mnuchin, Sec’y of the Treasury, and Don Wright, M.D., M.P.H., Acting Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. (October 11, 2017).....	9, 13
Letter from Kathleen Sebelius to Hon. Joseph R. Biden, Jr. (Jan. 1, 2014)	3, 13
OMB, Fiscal Year 2015 Budget of the United States Government	14
C. Stephen Redhead & Ada S. Cornell, Cong. Research Serv., <i>Use of the Annual Appropriations Process To Block Implementation of the Affordable Care Act (FY2011-FY2017)</i> (Jan. 13, 2017).....	4
